



2026:HHC:14393

Amit Kumar & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

CWP No.5449 of 2025

09.04.2025 Present: Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No.5449/2025 & CMP No.6750/2025

Notice. Ms. Sharmila Patial, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents-State. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks.

List alongwith CWP No.3361 of 2025 on 06.05.2025.

In the meanwhile, salaries of the petitioners, even though re-fixed, shall not be given effect and no recovery whatsoever shall be effected from the petitioners, on the basis of impugned office order dated 28.03.2025 (Annexure P-4).

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

09th April, 2025 (*Shamsh Tabrez*)